

**Shyam Chander Paul Singh & ors. Versus Nain
Tara Paul Singh a/w connected matter**

**RSA No.290 of 2012 a/w
RSA No.303 of 2012**

13.10.2023 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants, in both the appeals.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the respondent(s), in both the appeals.

CMP No.14732 of 2023 in RSA No.290 of 2012

Appellants-applicants have filed an application under Section 151 CPC with the prayer to place on record original plaint, which was returned to the plaintiffs/respondents/non-applicants herein by the learned Civil Judge, First Class, Court No.3, Shimla vide its order dated 02.03.1989.

Learned counsel for the plaintiffs/respondents/non-applicants seeks permission to file reply to the said application. Let reply be filed to this application within three weeks.

CMP No.14734 of 2023 in RSA No.290 of 2012

Applicants/appellants/defendants have filed an application under Order 14 Rule 5 CPC for framing additional issues for determination of the entire dispute.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate appearing for non-applicants/respondents/plaintiffs herein prays for three

weeks' time to file the reply to the said application. Request allowed.

List on **3rd November, 2023.**

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

October 13, 2023
(Shivender)