

Shyam Chander Paul Singh & ors. vs. Nain Tara Paul Singh a/w connected matter

RSA Nos. 290 & 303 of 2012

21.05.2024 Present: Mr. G.D. Verma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Sumit Sharma, Advocate, for the appellants in both the appeals.

Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Advocate, with Mr. Pranjal Munjal, Advocate, for the respondent in both the appeals.

CMP No. 14732 & 14734 of 2023 in RSA No. 290/2012

Arguments heard. Order reserved.

CMP No. 7062 of 2024 in RSA No. 303 of 2012

The present application has been filed for deletion of the name of appellant No.2-Smt.Shyama Devi on the ground that she had expired on 15.04.2024 and she has left behind her legal representatives mentioned in para 2 of the application. The legal representatives are already on record, hence, the name of appellant No.2 is required to be deleted.

Learned counsel for the non-applicant/respondent has submitted that he has no objection, in case, the application is allowed.

In view of this, the application is allowed and the name of appellant No.2-Smt.Shyama Devi is ordered to be deleted from the array of the parties, subject to all just exceptions. Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of one week.

Application stands disposed of.

(Rakesh Kainthla)
Judge

May 21st, 2024
(saurav pathania)